## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs to Original Senate Bill No. 1 by Senator Claitor

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, line 9, after "process;" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 10 and 11,
  and at the beginning of line 12, delete "recipients and their relatives;"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 2, line 22, change "his own relative" to "a member of his immediate family"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 2, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

## 8"(3) No person who is a member of the immediate family of an elected9official who is subject to the provisions of R.S. 42:1124(A)(1), or who is elected10to represent Louisiana in the Congress of the United States, shall be eligible to11receive a Tulane Scholarship."

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

13 On page 2, delete lines 28 and 29, and on page 3, delete lines 1 through 16, and insert the 14 following:

15	"E.(1) A legislator may establish his own selection criteria and directly
16	<u>nominate a student for a Tulane Legislative Scholarship or request Tulane</u>
17	University to award the scholarship on his behalf through an open competition
18	in accordance with eligibility criteria established by the university and as
19	provided in this Section.
20	(2) At minimum, the selection process established for the open
21	competition shall provide for the following:
22	(a) If at all possible, the scholarship shall be awarded to a student who
23	resides in the legislator's district.
24	(b) If there is no qualified student available from a legislator's district,
25	an otherwise qualified student shall be selected, on the basis of demonstrated
26	<u>need, from a statewide pool of Louisiana residents who have been accepted for</u>
27	admission to Tulane University.
28	(c) Tulane University shall send notification to each legislator who
29	utilizes the open competition selection process regarding the student selected to
30	<u>receive his legislative scholarship.</u>
31	(d) By utilizing the open competition, the legislator agrees to allow the
32	university to award his Tulane Legislative Scholarship to the same student
33	<u>every year until the student graduates, or until the legislator's term ends or he</u>
34	otherwise leaves office.
35	F. Information regarding the existence of the Tulane Legislative
36	<u>Scholarship Program shall be published on the legislature's website which shall</u>
37	include a link to the Tulane University website where"

- 38 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 39 On page 3, delete lines 20 through 22
- 40 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 41 On page 3, at the beginning of line 23, change "<u>L</u>" to "<u>G.</u>"

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 7

- 2 On page 4, line 2, change "<u>Federal</u>" to "<u>Family</u>" and insert "<u>and</u>" after "<u>Rights</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 4 On page 4, delete lines 4 through 7, and insert the following:
- 5 "<u>H. For purposes of this Section, "immediate family" shall be defined</u>
  6 <u>as provided in R.S. 42:1102(13).</u>"